CHAPTER 35.

[Published April 11, 1866.]

AN ACT to repeal [amend] section one of chapter 282 of the general laws of 1865, entitled "an act to facilitate the conversion of the state currency, and to provide for taking up certain state bonds."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section one of chapter 282 of the gen-Amendment. eral laws of 1865, entitled "an act [to] facilitate the conversion of the state currency, and to provide for taking up certain state bonds," is hereby amended, so as to read as follows: "Payment of the purchase money when purchase on all certificates of sale of school, swamp and other required." lands heretofore issued, and of all loan and purchase money mortgages, which according to the terms of such certificates and mortgages have been due for more than one year, may be required to be made by the commissioners of school and university lands in all cases where they shall deem the purchase money or loans insecure, unless additional and satisfactory security shall be given on three months' notice of such requisition by said com-The said commissioners are hereby au-Forfeiture of thorized to forfeit all lands on which the payment shall not be made, or the additional security be given, after the expiration of the three months from the time of giving such notice by the commissioners: provided, that no Proviso. proceedings heretofore commenced and prosecuted under the provisions of said chapter, shall in any way be affected hereby."

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 30, 1866.